PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
Steven M. Greenthal				09/12/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: Nitroworks Corporation					
Street Address:	6812 Whitman Drive				
City:	Buena Park				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	90620				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 294669		294669	933		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:9135494646Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					29466933
Phone: 913-549-4700					
Email: ekdkdocket@kcpatentlaw.com					
Correspondent Name: Kent R. Erickson					\$40.00
Address Line 1: 8900 State Line Road Address Line 2: Suite 500					\$
Address Line 2. Suite 500 Address Line 4: Leawood, KANSAS 66206					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			859.008		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Kent R. Erickson		
Signature:			/Kent R. Erickson/		
Date:			09/13/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment_executed with serial no. and filing date#page1.tif source=Assignment_executed with serial no. and filing date#page2.tif source=Assignment_executed with serial no. and filing date#page3.tif					

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

On the date shown below and for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which I acknowledge, I have made the following assignment and promises to Nitroworks Corporation ("Assignee"), a California corporation having a principal place of business at 6812 Whitman Drive, Buena Park, California 90620, in connection with my invention of a new, original and ornamental design for a KNUCKLE WITH A PIVOT SHAFT ("the Invention").

- 1. I assign, transfer, and convey to Assignce the entire right, title and interest in and to
 - (a) the Invention;
 - (b) any application for United States Letters Patent filed with respect to the Invention, including provisional and non-provisional applications;
 - (c) patent application Serial No. 13/798,506, filed March 13, 2013; the application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 29/466,933 filed on Sept. 13, 2013 and (I hereby authorize and request that the attorney(s) for assignee, insert in this assignment document the application number and filing date of said application once known);
 - (d) all applications for patent, or similar legal protection, which may be filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States with respect to the Invention, including any applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
 - (e) all patents which may be granted for the Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
 - (f) all extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, and continuations (or their legal equivalents) of any applications or patents referred to above.

2. I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on applications, to issue to Assignee all Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the Invention or improvements.

- 3. I agree that, upon the request of Assignee, I will
 - (a) execute any and all divisional, continuation and renewal applications for the Invention or improvements;
 - (b) execute any supplemental oath relating to the Invention or improvements;
 - (c) execute any application for reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that

PATENT REEL: 031199 FRAME: 0746

may be granted upon the application;

- (d) cooperate to the best of our ability in connection with any interference proceeding, including but not limited to, cooperation in connection with preparing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support of such preliminary statement;
- (c) perform any and all affirmative acts to obtain Letters Patent and vest all right in such Letters Patent in Assignee; and
- (f) perform such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient in connection with any of the matters stated above.

4. I covenant and warrant that as of the effective date of this Assignment Agreement, I am the true and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention, application for Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may issue under said application, and have the full right and power to convey the same; that the same are free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever; and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment Agreement.

5. This Assignment Agreement is binding upon, shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be performed by the parties named, their heirs, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

Date

Steven M. Greenthal

STATE OF ______) \$\$. COUNTY OF ______)

On this ______day of ______, 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for the above State and County, personally appeared Steven M. Greenthal, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name who signed the above instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

SEE ATTACHED NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Seal

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Orange

On <u>SEPTEMBER 12</u>, 20 13, before me, Preston Bao, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>STEVEN M. GREENTHAL</u>

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is / are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he / she / they executed the same in his / her (their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his / her (their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Preston Bao, Notary Public



OPTION M. INFORMATION

Though the information in this sociion is not required by law, it may prove voluntity to persons relying on the distancent and config prevent frandmint remined not contractment of this form to carefully deciment.

Description of Attached Document

Tille or Type of Document ASSIGNMENT A GREEMENT

Document Date/Revision: 9-12-13

Fotal Number of Pages: 2

Reason for Attachment:

California (1931 Cade § 1198 (Certificate of acknowledgement) California (1931 Core § 1198 (Certificate of acknowledgiment; farm, afficiency of our of state acknowledgiment; force and effect of acknowledgiment under prior laws)



PATENT REEL: 031199 FRAME: 0748

RECORDED: 09/13/2013